

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 192 OF 2011

SWARAJ THACKERAY @ RAJ THACKERAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MURAD ALI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 10/10/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Uday U. Lalit, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Arunabh Chowdhary, Adv.  
Mr. Sayaji Nangre, Adv.  
Mr. G. Panmei,, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) (SHARDA KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER  
(The signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURSDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 192 OF 2011

SWARAJ THACKERAY @ RAJ THACKERAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MURAD ALI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Though the respondent is served, he has not entered appearance but he has sent his counter affidavit before this Court. The same is taken on record.

Heard Shri U.U. Lalit, learned senior Counsel for the petitioner.

In view of the grounds taken and submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the Complaint Case

no. 2943-C titled Murad Ali s/o Late Murtuza Ali Vs. Raj Thackeray pending before the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Betiya, West Champaran, Bihar is transferred to the Competent Criminal Court, Tis Hazari, Delhi.

The Court at Champaran is directed to send all the records to the Sessions Judge, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi forthwith.

The Sessions Judge, Delhi shall assign the transferred case to a Competent Criminal Court, Tis Hazari, Delhi for further proceedings subject to the petitioner depositing a sum of Rs. 50,000/- before the Court to which the case is transferred. The learned Trial Judge shall decide whether the amount deposited by the petitioner should be given to the complainant or to be utilised in any other manner.

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.  
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.  
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

NEW DELHI  
OCTOBER 10, 2011.